
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 17 September 2015 
2.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite (8th Floor)  
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Manage
[...]
ting. 
 
Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency.  Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting.  However, you are requested not to use social 
media during any confidential items. 
 
The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaexec. 



 

 

Agenda 
 

LGA Executive 
 
Thursday 17 September 2015 
 
2.15 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   LGA's Spending Review Work 
 

1 - 6 

a) Appendix A: Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing - A Shared 
Commitment (CONFIDENTIAL) 

 

    7 - 42 

b) Appendix B: Prevention - A Shared Commitment (CONFIDENTIAL) 
 

   43 - 66 

c) Appendix C - A Fire Services for the Future (CONFIDENTIAL) 
 

   67 - 98 

3.   Devolution Deals 
 

99 - 102 

4.   "Investing in our nation's future, the first 100 days of the new 
government" - Campaign Update 
 

103 - 116 

5.   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to the LGA's 
Governance Structures for 2015/2016 
 

117 - 132 

6.   Annual Review of 2015/16 - LGA Boards/Portfolios 
 

133 - 186 

7.   Note of LGA Leadership Board Meeting 
 

 

a) 15 July 2015 
 

187 - 194 

b) 16 September 2015 - Tabled 
 

 

8.   Note of the last LGA Executive meeting held on 11 June 
 

195 - 202 

9.   Dates of Future Meetings 203 

   



                  
 

LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 

 

LGA’s 2015 Spending Review Work 

Purpose of report 

 

For information and direction. 

 

Summary 

 

This report highlights the LGA’s formal submissions to the 2015 Spending Review process 

and sets out the planned programme of engagement and media work throughout the 

autumn.  

  

 

Recommendation 

 

That the LGA 
[...]

Devolution 51 

Fuel duty - potholes 40 

Obesity/Alcohol/Tobacco 40 

Skills 35 

Ofsted review 18 

Housing 16 

Schools accountability 11 

Council tax 11 

Concessionary bus fares 4 

Social workers recruitment 3 

Business rates 2 

 
 
 
  

Page 114

Agenda Item 4



 

LGA Executive  

17 September 2015  

 

 

     

‘100 Days’ related headlines 
 

 
 

 

Page 115

Agenda Item 4





                  
 

LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 
 

Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to the LGA’s 
Governance Structures for 2015/2016 

 
Purpose of report  

 

To ask the LGA Executive to note its Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/2016.  

 

Summary 

 

The Executive’s Membership (Appendix A) and Terms of Reference (Appendix B) are 

attached to this report for noting.   

 

For information, a list of appointments to the LGA’s Board and Potfolios for 2015/16 is set out 

at Appendix C.   

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

That the LGA Executive notes: (a) its Membership for 2015/2016; (b) its Terms of 

Reference; and (c) the appointments to the LGA’s governance structures for 2015/2016. 

 

Action 

 

No further action necessary. 

 

 
 
 
 

Contact officer:   Cathy Boyle 

Position: Manager, Member Services 

Phone no: 020 7664 3205 

E-mail: Cathy.Boyle@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Cathy.Boyle@local.gov.uk




                  
 

 
LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 
 

* Is eligible for two votes by vitrtyure of his two roles.   

 

LGA Executive Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor and Role Authority / Representing 

  
Conservative (10)  
Cllr Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Hodge (Vice 
Chairman) 

Surrey County Council 

Cllr David Simmonds (Deputy 
Chairman and Board Chairman)* 

Hillingdon London Borough Council  

Cllr Philippa Roe (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Westminster City Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Roy Perry (Board Chair) Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Board Chair) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe (Board Chair) Warwickshire County Council  

  
Labour ( 10)  

Cllr Jim McMahon (Vice-Chair) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Deputy 
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Western (Deputy 
Chair) 

Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Nick Forbes (Deputy Chair) Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Keith Wakefield (Deputy 
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE (Board 
Chair) 

Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Claire Kober (Board Chair) Haringey LB  

Sir Richard Leese CBE (Board 
Chair) 

Manchester City Council  

Cllr Simon Blackburn (Board 
Chair) 

Blackpool Council 

  
Independent ( 4)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Ian Stephens (Board Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve (Deputy Chair) Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Bob Dutton OBE (Balancing 
Member) 

Wrexham County Borough Council 

  

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 5a



                  
 

 
LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 
 

* Is eligible for two votes by vitrtyure of his two roles.   

 

Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
(Vice-Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE 
(Deputy Chair) 

Watford Borough Council 

Cllr Chris White (Balancing 
Member) 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Substitutes   

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Ruth Dombey Sutton London Borough Council 

Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 
Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

   
Regional and Welsh  
Representatives (10) 

  

Cllr Jason Ablewhite CON East of England Local Government 
Association (EELGA) 

Cllr Nicolas Heslop CON South East England Councils (SEEC) 

Cllr John Hart CON South West Councils 
Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE CON Local Government Yorkshire and 

Humber (LGYH) 
Cllr Martin Hill OBE CON East Midlands Councils 

Cllr Roger Lawrence LAB West Midlands LGA 
Cllr Paul Watson LAB Association of North East Councils 

Cllr Barrie Grunewald LAB North West Regional Leaders Board 
Mayor Jules Pipe LAB London Councils 

Cllr Aaron Shotton LAB Welsh Local Government Assoc. 
(WLGA) 

   
Named Substitutes    

Cllr Anthony Hunt LAB Welsh Local Government Assoc. 
(WLGA) 

 
Non-voting Members of LGA Executive 
 
Councillor   Representing 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE LAB SIGOMA 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE CON County Councils Network  
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE CON District Councils Network 

Alderman Sir David Wootton INDE Local Partnerships 
 
 

Page 120

Agenda Item 5a



                  
 

LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 

 
  
LGA Executive: Terms of Reference 
 
 
Provides strategic direction to the work of the Local Government Association and a 
mechanism to listen and influence national government legislation and public opinion.  It 
supports councils and councillors to serve their communities in the best ways possible and is 
responsible for: 
 
1. Ensuring that the LGA is focused on serving councils and councillors across 

England and Wales 
 

2.    Maintaining strong links with the sector, including through the sub-national groupings 
of councils, to ensure LGA priorities are based on the views of members and member 
councils. 

 
3. Agreeing the LGA’s vision and priorities through the LGA business plan, taking advice 

from the LGA Leadership Board. 
 
4. Determining LGA policy for cross-cutting policy issues, including the localism agenda. 
 
5. Holding the Boards and Portfolios to account and providing a steer on complex policy 

issues. 
 
6. Setting the annual LGA budget and subscriptions, taking advice from the Leadership 

Board. 
 

7. Appointing members to relevant Europe
[...]
              
 

 
 
LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last LGA Leadership Board meeting (Non 
confidential) 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Leadership Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 15 July 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Declarations of Interest and Apologies 

 No declarations were made.   
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs: David Simmonds CBE; Philippa Roe; Mayor Sir 
Steve Bullock; Nick Forbes; Anne Western; and Gerald Vernon-Jackson. 
 

2   Congratulations 

 The Chairman opened the meeting by congratulating all members on their appointment 

to the Leadership Board for the 2015/16 meeting cycle.  
 

3   Layden House Refurbishment (confidential) 

 Huw Lewis (City of London) briefly introduced the item, which detailed 
recommendations regarding Layden House. 
 
Decision 
The Leadership Board agreed the recommendations of the Local Government 
Management Board.  
 

4   Local Government House Refurbishment (confidential) 

 Huw Lewis briefly introduced the report which updated on progress in relation to Local 

Government House. 

 

Decision  

The Leadership Board agreed the recommendations as outlined in the report.    

 

5   Note of the last meeting (confidential) 

 Decision  
The Leadership Board agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 June 
2015. 
 

Page 187

Agenda Item 7a



                  
 

 
 
LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 
 

 

6   Priority Commissions from the Leadership Board (confidential) 

 Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive) introduced the item which sought Members’ initial 
steer on the priority work to be commissioned by the Leadership Board for 2015-16.  
 
Decisions 
The Leadership Board agreed the priority policy work areas for 2015-16 subject to the 
inclusion of the Board’s comments.  
 

7   Universal Credit: H
[...]
cated for adopting a 

pragmatic approach.     

 

 In response to a question regarding wind energy development, officers agreed 

to clarify if there had been any recent Ministerial announcements.  
 

Decision  

The Leadership Board noted the update.  

 

Actions 

Profile the implications for local government of the raft of housing changes. 

(Stephen Hughes / Ian Hughes).  

 
Clarify Government announcements regarding renewable energy. (Stephen Hughes) 
 

11   Membership and Terms of Reference 2015/16 

 The Chairman moved the report which asked the Board to note its Membership and 

Terms of Reference for 2015/16. 

 

A Member asked for a terminological amendment, so that the reference to ‘Whitehall’ 

be amended to ‘Civil Service’. 

 

Decision  

The LGA Leadership Board noted its Membership and Terms of Reference for 

2015/2016, and agreed to amend the ‘Whitehall’ reference to ‘Civil Service’. 

 

Action  

Update the Leadership Board’s Terms of Reference. 

(Frances Marshall) 

 

12   Dates of Meetings 2015/16 

 The Chairman moved the dates of meetings of the LGA Executive, Councillors’ Forum 

and Leadership Board in 2015/16 without further comment.  

 

Decision  

The LGA Leadership Board noted the dates of meetings of the LGA Executive, 

Councillors’ Forum and Leadership Board in 2015/16. 

 

13   Full Year Performance Report: April 2014 - March 2015 

 The Chairman moved the LGA’s performance report for the year without further 

comment.  
 
Decision  
The Leadership Board reviewed the performance report for 2014-15. 

Page 189

Agenda Item 7a



                  
 

 
 
LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 
 

 

14   Communications Annual Report: April 2014 to March 2015 

 David Holdstock (Director of Communications) introduced the report which set out the 

LGA’s communications activity for April 2014 to March 2015.  In doing so, he drew 

attention to a number of areas which had been progressed as a result of the Board’s 

directi
[...]
ent Departments.      
 
Decision 
The Leadership Board noted the Chief Executive’s report for July 2015. 
 

20   LGA Forward Plan 

 Carolyn Downs briefly introduced the report which sought Members’ views on the future 

agendas of the LGA Leadership Board, LGA Executive and Councillors’ Forum. 
 

Members welcomed the Minister of State for Housing and Planning’s request to attend 

Councillors’ Forum in October and requested that the discussion should be broader 

than Right to Buy.   

Page 192

Agenda Item 7a



                  
 

 
 
LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 
 

 

 
Decision  

The Leadership Board endorsed the Forward Plan.  

 

21   Congratulations and thanks 

 On behalf of the Leadership Board, the Chairman expressed his gratitude to Carolyn 
Downs who would be leaving the LGA after four years as LGA Chief Executive. He 
congratulated her on being appointed to the London Borough of Brent as Chief 
Executive and thanked her for the commitment and dedication she had shown.   
 
Carolyn Downs thanked the Leadership Board for their support during her tenure, 
noting that it had been a privilege to have undertaken the role.   
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Jim McMahon OBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 

MBE 
Watford Borough Council 

 
   

 
Apologies Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council 

 

Page 193

Agenda Item 7a





                  
 

 
 
LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 
 

 
 

Note of last LGA Executive meeting (Confidential) 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Executive 

Date: 
 

Thursday 11 June 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 

Item Decisions and actions 

1   Declarations of Interest  

 No declarations were made.  
 

 

2   Opening Remarks  

 The Chairman congratulated those members that has been successfully 
re-elected in the recent local elections.  
  
All four Political Group Leaders paid tribute to Cllr David Sparks OBE for 
his leadership of the LGA during his year as Chair but also for his 
commitment and service to the LGA over many years in a variety of 
political roles. In particular, they hoped that he would continue be involved 
in the LGA after his term as Chair had concluded.  
 
The Chair and Political Group Leaders expressed their gratitude Carolyn 
Down who would be leaving the LGA over the summer after four years as 
LGA Chief Executive.  They congratulated her on being appointed to the 
London Borough of Brent as Chief Executive and expressed their thanks 
for her commitment and dedication which had helped the LGA achieve 
significant successes also whilst putting it on a stable financial footing. 
 

 

3   The Council Role in Education and School Place Planning  

 Cllr David Simmonds, Chairman of the Children & Young People Board, 

introduced the item which summarised recent LGA work on the council 

role in relation to schools and school place planning.  With reference to 

the proposed changes in the Education Bill, he invited the Executive’s 

comments on the report as a proposed framework for taking forward the 

LGA’s lobbying.  

 

In the 
[...]
in the report.  
The Leadership Board had agreed to increase the number of Deputy 
Chairs of the Association by four – one per political group – as well as to 
allocate the Independent Group an additional seat on the People and 
Places Board.  
 
Decision  
The Executive noted the revised proportionality figures for 2015/2016. 
 

 

6   Annual Report of the LGA's Audit Committee  

 The LGA Chair moved the report which provided an overview the work 
undertaken by the Audit Committee in 2014/15 without further comment.  
 
The report was agreed without comment.  
 
Decision  
The LGA Executive agreed the annual report of the Audit Committee to be 
presented the General Assembly on 30 June 2015. 
 

 

Page 197

Agenda Item 8



                  
 

 
 
LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 
 

 

7   Note of the last Leadership Board meeting - Tabled  

 The four political group leaders provided an update on discussion from 
their political group meetings on proposed changes to the LGA’s 
governance structures.  Although Members felt further work was required 
to strengthen accountability within the current proposals, all four groups 
were content to pilot the proposals on selected group of Boards from 
September.  
 
Decision  
 The LGA Executive noted the minutes of the LGA Leadership Board held 
on Wednesday 10 June 2015.  
 

 

8   Note of last LGA Executive meeting  

 Decision  
  
The LGA Executive agreed the minutes of the LGA Executive held on 
Thursday 5 March 2015.  
 

 

9   LGA and IDeA Budget 2015-16  

 Stephen Hughes (Executive Director) introduced the item which presented 

a revised 2015/16 budget summary for the LGA Executive’s agreement.  

 

In the discussion that followed, Members asked questions about the 

LGA’s financial and performance monitoring mechanisms and expressed 

disappointment that more detail had not been provided that would have 

enabled cross comparison between the original budget and the revised 

figures.  
 

Decision 
[...]
at conference. 
 

12   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 The Chair noted that as the July meeting of the LGA Executive has been 
cancelled, the next meeting would be on Thursday, 17 September 2015. 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr David Sparks OBE Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Jim McMahon OBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 
 Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Mayor Dorothy Thornhill 

MBE 
Watford Borough Council 

 
Members Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
 Cllr Ann Lucas OBE Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Cllr John Hart South West Councils 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East of England Local Government Association  
 Cllr Gordon Keymer CBE South East England Councils  

Page 200

Agenda Item 8



                  
 

 
 
LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 
 

 

 Cllr Martin Hill OBE East Midlands Councils 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence West Midlands LGA 
 Cllr Paul Watson Association of North East Councils 
 Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE County Councils Network  
 Cllr Tudor Evans Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

 
Apologies Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
 Mayor Jules Pipe London Councils 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
Local Government Yorkshire and Humber  

 Cllr Barrie Grunewald North West Regional Leaders Board 
 Alderman Sir David 

Wootton 
Local Partnerships 

 Cllr David Phillips Welsh Local Government Association  
 Cllr Gillian Brown District Councils Network 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
SIGOMA 

 

Page 201

Agenda Item 8





                  
 

LGA Executive 

17 September 2015  

 

 
Dates of Meetings:  Councillors’ Forum and LGA Executive 2015/2016  
 

 

 

Structure DAY (2015) DATE Time Venue  

     

Councillors’ Briefing/LGA Executive Thursday 17 September 2015 11.00am/2.15pm Bevin Hall/Westminster Suite 

     

Councillors’ Forum/LGA Executive Thursday 22 October 2015 12.30pm/1.45pm Westminster Suite 

     

LGA Executive Thursday 10 December 2015 1.30pm Westminster Suite 

                         Councillors Forum will not meet in December 

 DAY (2016)    

Councillors’ Forum/LGA Executive Thursday 21 January 2016   12.30pm/1.45pm Westminster Suite 

     

Councillors’ Forum/LGA Executive Thursday 3 March 2016 12.30pm/1.45pm Westminster Suite 

     

 

The LGA Executive and the Councillors’ Forum will not meet in April because of the local elections in early May 

     

Councillors’ Forum/LGA Executive Thursday 9 June 2016 12.30pm/1.45pm Westminster Suite 

     

Councillors’ Forum/LGA Executive Thursday 21 July 2016 12.30pm/1.45pm Westminster Suite 

P
age 203

A
genda Item

 9



LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 
[...]
endix C - A Fire Services for the Future (CONFIDENTIAL)
	3 Devolution Deals
	4 "Investing in our nation's future, the first 100 days of the new government" - Campaign Update
	5 Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to the LGA's Governance Structures for 2015/2016
	5a Appendix A: LGA Executive Membership
	5b Appendix B: LGA Executive Terms of Reference
	5c Appendix C: Governance Structures appointments
	6 Annual Review of 2015/16 - LGA Boards/Portfolios
	6a Children and Young People
	6b City Regions
	6c Community Wellbeing
	6d Culture, Tourism & Sport
	6e Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport
	6f Improvement and Innovation
	6g People and Places
	6h Resources
	6i Safer & Stronger Communities
	7a 15 July 2015
	8 Note of the last LGA Executive meeting
	9 Dates of Future Meetings
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
Note of last LGA Executive meeting 
 

Title: 
 

LGA Executive 

Date: 
 

Thursday 17 September 2015 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 No declarations were made.  
 

 

2   LGA's Spending Review Work 
  

 

 Cllr Claire Kober, Chair of the Resources Portfolio, introduced the item 
which presented the LGA’s formal submissions to the 2015 Spending 
Review process and set out the proposed programme of engagement and 
media work in support of this. Submissions had been sent to the 
government but would be published over the following 6-8 weeks to 
maximise media coverage. A further report on ‘unintended consequences’ 
was still in preparation.  
 
In the discussion which followed, Members made a number of comments 
including: 
 

 That the submissions provided a good evidence base for lobbying 
work on the Spending Review. It was requested that Members be 
made aware of when the reports would be published in advance.  

 That ‘Prevention – a shared commitment’ would build on the good 
work that the LGA had led on sustainable investment for adult 
social care, and that it was important for the LGA to ensure that the 
transformation fund was in place to provide confidence to partners.  

 Sales of high value council housing would significantly impact upon 
councils who had invested in improvements to housing stock, and 
on forward building programmes.  

 The LGA would lobby against any policy to reduce housing benefit 
as this would have a negative impact on councils’ ability to provide 
good housing stock for residents to ensure that families had a 
good quality of life in all respects.  

 The government had a lack of appreciation of how reduction in 
housing benefit would impact upon provision of temporary 
accommodation.  

 



 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 References relating to housing for veterans were welcomed.   

 One member commented that the ‘service for the future’ report on 
the fire service lacked ambition. Areas such as equality and 
diversity in the fire and rescue service should be addressed 
outside of the Spending Review submission.  

 On care provided by the voluntary sector, it was highlighted that 
many charities which had taken over services from councils were 
struggling to provide cost effective services and this could increase 
with further reductions in funding. The voluntary sector also had a 
key role in transformation.  

 The Chairman asked that a timeline for the publication of 
submissions and associated communications be circulated to 
members.   

 
Decision 
The LGA Executive endorsed the 2015 Spending Review submissions 
and the engagement strategy.  
 
Action 
Circulate a timeline for the publication of Spending Review submissions 
and associated communications to the LGA Executive.   
 

3   Devolution Deals 
  

 

 Sir Richard Leese, Chair of the City Regions Board, and Cllr Mark 
Hawthorne, Chair of the People and Places Board, introduced the report 
which summarised current issues around devolution, such as the 
government’s ability to match the ambitions of groupings of councils who 
were submitting bids, and the LGA’s offer of support to councils who had 
come forward with a wide variety of ambitious proposals. Fiscal and 
constitutional reinforcement of devolution was vital for it to succeed in the 
longer term and the process would not be simple. Although the LGA did 
not favour a ‘one size fits all’ approach it was in the interest of councils to 
look at streamlining the process and increasing Whitehall’s appetite to 
negotiate ‘at scale’.   
 
In the discussion that followed Members made a number of comments, 
including: 
 

 Some councils who had signed devolution deals had found 
engagement with some government departments to be difficult.  

 Contact with member local authorities and other relevant 
organisations on devolution should be maintained, and two-way 
communication should be improved. Communication to member 
councils could be made through the People and Places and City 
Regions Boards, or more centrally from the LGA.  

 Early thinking about the place of combined authorities in the LGA 
should be undertaken given the number of combined authorities 
was expected to increase over the next twelve months.  

 That devolution alone would not be enough to close the funding 
gap.  

 



 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 The LGA should help councils which were starting to formulate 
ideas and share best practice amongst bids. It was important for 
the LGA to maintain a focus on the outcomes and benefits to local 
residents ahead of process and structure.  

 It was suggested that the City Regions and People and Places 
Boards may wish to consider lessons learned from the formation of 
Local Economic Partnerships.  

 Consideration should be given to the different approaches to 
devolution and the different approaches to scrutiny of these. The 
government was interested in economic growth and public sector 
reform, and this placed importance on the local coordination of 
services.  

 
Decision 
The LGA Executive’s comments on devolution deals to be taken into 
account by the LGA’s Boards, in particular the City Regions and People 
and Places Boards, when considering devolution at forthcoming meetings.  
 
Action 
Early thinking about the place of combined authorities in the LGA should 
be undertaken given the number of combined authorities was expected to 
increase over the next twelve months. 
 

4   "Investing in our nation's future, the first 100 days of the new 
government" - Campaign Update 
  

 

 Laurence Meehan, Head of Campaigns and External Communications, 
introduced the item which considered the achievements and activity of the 
LGA’s campaign ‘Investing in our nation’s future, the first 100 days of the 
new government’.  The first 100 days of the new government had ended, 
but the campaign would continue to impact upon current campaigns on 
the Spending Review and Devo Next. The success of the campaign would 
be seen over the life of the parliament when it was clear what legislation 
would be brought forward.  
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that letters of congratulation 
had been sent out to the new leaders of the Labour and Liberal Democrat 
parties, and the new leadership teams of each party would meet LGA 
representatives at the forthcoming party conferences. Engagement with all 
parties on ongoing campaigns would continue through the Chairman and 
political group offices.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Executive noted the outcomes of the campaign ‘Investing in our 
nation’s future, the first 100 days of the new government’.  
 

 

5   Membership, Terms of Reference and Appointments to the LGA's 
Governance Structures for 2015/2016 
  

 

 The LGA Chairman moved the report which asked the LGA Executive to 
note its Membership and Terms of Reference for 2015/16. A list of all 

 



 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

appointments to the LGA’s Board and Portfolios for 2015/16 was also 
included for information.  
 
The report was agreed without comment.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Executive noted its Membership, Terms of Reference and the 
appointments to the LGA’s governance structures for 2015/16.  
 

6   Annual Review of 2015/16 - LGA Boards/Portfolios 
  

 

 The LGA Chairman moved the report which included the 2014/15 annual 
reports of each LGA Board/Portfolio. The reports outlined the work each 
Board/Portfolio had overseen during the previous meeting cycle and 
outlined key achievements.  
 
The report was agreed without comment.  
 
Decision 
The LGA Executive noted the Boards’/Portfolios’ achievements and 
reflections on the 2014/15 meeting year.  
 

 

7   Note of LGA Leadership Board Meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
The LGA Executive noted the minutes of the LGA Leadership Board 
meetings held on Wednesday 15 July and Wednesday 16 September 
2015.  
 

 

8   Note of the last LGA Executive meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
The LGA Executive agreed the minutes of the LGA Executive held on 
Thursday 11 June 2015.  
 

 

9   Dates of Future Meetings 
  

 

 Decision 
The LGA Executive noted the dates of Councillor’s Forum and LGA 
Executive for 2015/16.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Cllr Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr David Hodge (Vice Chairman) Surrey County Council 
Cllr David Simmonds CBE (Deputy Chairman) Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Philippa Roe (Deputy Chairman) Westminster City Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming (Deputy Chairman) Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Jim McMahon OBE (Vice-Chair) Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE (Vice-Chair) Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson (Vice-Chair) Portsmouth City Council 

 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council and 

Community Wellbeing Board 
Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey LB and Resources Board 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council and City Regions 

Board 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE Watford Borough Council 
Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite East of England Local Government 

Association (EELGA) 
Cllr Nicolas Heslop South East England Councils (SEEC) 
Cllr Paul Watson Association of North East Councils 
Cllr Barrie Grunewald North West Regional Leaders Board 
Mayor Jules Pipe London Councils 
Cllr Aaron Shotton Welsh Local Government Assoc. (WLGA) 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE SIGOMA 
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE District Councils Network 

 
 

Apologies: Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Keith Wakefield Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr John Hart South West Councils 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
Local Government Yorkshire and Humber 
(LGYH) 

 Cllr Martin Hill OBE East Midlands Councils 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence West Midlands LGA 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE County Councils Network (CCN) 
 Alderman Sir David 

Wootton 
Local Partnerships 

 


